PENDLETON COUNTY PSD FRANKLIN, WV MISCELLANEOUS WATER EXTENSIONS PHASE I: SENECA ROCKS

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Miscellaneous Water Extensions Phase I: Seneca Rocks project will be received by the Pendleton County Public Service District at their office located at the Pendleton Community Building, 200 Confederate Road, Franklin, WV 26807 (mailing address: P.O. Box 861, Franklin, WV 26807), until 11:00AM local time on May 31, 2017, at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read.

Separate Bids will be received for Contract No. 1 - Water Lines and Contract No. 2 - Water Storage Tank. The method of bidding will be as follows:

CONTRACT #1 - WATER LINES:

Construction of the water distribution system extension consists of all work necessary to install approximately 38,930 feet of 8 inch waterline, 5,057 feet of six inch waterline, 4,941 feet of 4 inch waterline, 4941 feet of 4 inch waterline, 155 feet of 3 inch waterline, 1,166 ject to the requirements of Section 3 of the Housing feet of 2 inch waterline, 40 valves, 18 fire hydrants, 4 flushout assemblies, 16 air release assemblies, 337 feet of highway boring, 2,250 feet of horizontal directional drilling, 520 feet of stream and river crossing, 77 water service settings, one pressure reducing valve vault, 3 tie-ins to existing main, and all necessary accoutrements to make this a complete project.

CONTRACT #2 - WATER STORAGE TANK:

Lump sum contract to construct one (1) water storage tank measuring 20 feet in diameter by 47 feet in height to the overflow with a nominal volume of 105,000 gallons. Contract also includes furnishing and installing a telemetry system including radio equipment and programming.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: Cerrone Associates, Inc., 401 Main Street, Wheeling, WV 26003. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 8:00AM- 5:00PM and may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below.

The Bidding Documents may also be examined at the following locations:

- 1. Construction.com I(800)393-6343
- 2. Valley Construction News, 904C South High Street #c, Harrisonburg, VA 22801
- 3. Contractors Association of West Virginia, 2114 Kanawha Blvd., East, Charleston, WV 25311
- 4. Office of the Owner, Pendleton County Public Service District, Pendleton County Community Center, 200 Confederate Road, Franklin, WV

Digital copies of the Contract Documents on compact disc may be obtained from the office of Cerrone Associates, Inc. located at 401 Main Street, Wheeling WV 26003, upon payment of the following deposit:

Plans and Specifications:

Contract No. 1 - WATER LINES \$50.00

Contract No. 2 - WATER STORAGE TANK \$50.00

Printed copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained from the office of Cerrone Associates, Inc. located at 401 Main Street, Wheeling WV 26003, upon payment of the following deposit:

Plans and Specifications:

Contract No. 1 - WATER LINES

Contract No. 2 - WATER STORAGE TANK \$200.00

\$300.00

A five percent (%5) Bid Bond or certified cashier's check must accompany all bids. The Owner reserves the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids. No Bidder may withdraw his bid within 90 days after the actual date of the opening thereof.

HUD REQUIREMENTS

Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the President's Executive Order No. 11246 and "HUD Section 109," which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex or national

This Small Cities Block Grant project is to be financed in part by a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the West Virginia Development Office and shall be referred to as Pendleton County PSD Seneca Rocks Water Exten-

The work to be performed under this contract is suband Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701 u (Section 3). The purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.

The parties of this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 135, which implement Section 3. Bidders' attention is directed to the Section 3 "Clause" set forth in the contract documents.

Bidders must comply with the requirements for Affirmative Action and Minority Business Enterprises participation as described in the Federal Specifications insert to the Contract Documents. Bidders must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Davis-Bacon Act, the Copeland Act, the Contract Work Hours and Safety Act, and the West Virginia Division of Labor Wages for Construction of Public Improvements pursuant to West Virginia Code §21-5A-3.

Owner: PENDLETON COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE DISTRICT Bv: FRENCH MOATES Title: CHAIRMAN

Date: MAY 4, 2017

5-4-20